

Gas Sales Volume

August 2013

18 September 2013
Osaka Gas Co., Ltd.

In August, monthly gas sales volume totaled 628 million cubic meters, down 1.1% from the previous year. The sales profiles in each customer category are as shown below.

[Residential]

The gas sales volume decreased by 7.2% from the previous year due to higher water temperatures which caused hot water demand decrease.

[Non-Residential - Industrial]

The gas sales volume decreased by 0.3% from the previous year due to decrease in capacity utilization of our customers' facilities and shorter meter reading schedules.

[Non-Residential - Commercial]

The gas sales volume increased by 1.0% from the previous year due to higher temperatures which caused cooling demand increase.

[Non-Residential - Public and Medical]

The gas sales volume increased by 1.0% from the previous year due to higher temperatures which caused cooling demand increase.

The details are as follows;

1. Gas Sales Volume (1m³ = 45MJ)

		Aug-13	Change from Aug-12
Number of newly built houses		6,404	99.7%
Gas Sales (1,000m ³)	Residential	73,942	92.8%
	Non-residential	518,414	100.1%
	Wholesale	35,554	94.9%
Total volume of gas sales		627,910	98.9%

2. Temperature and Water Temperature

	July			August		
	Jul-13	Jul-12	Change	Aug-13	Aug-12	Change
Temperature (C)	28.5	27.8	+0.7	30.0	29.4	+0.6
Water Temperature (C)*	26.3	24.6	+1.7	28.6	28.0	+0.6

* Measured by Osaka Gas

3. Cumulative Gas Sales Volume (1m³=45MJ)

		Aug-13	Aug-12	Change (%)	FY2014.3 Apr.-Aug.	FY2013.3 Apr.-Aug.	Change (%)	
Number of newly built houses		6,404	6,424	99.7%	32,386	29,576	109.5%	
Number of Customers (1,000 households)	Residential	6,758	6,717	100.6%	—	—	—	
	Non-residential	340	336	101.0%	—	—	—	
	Total	7,097	7,054	100.6%	—	—	—	
Gas Sales (1,000m ³)	Residential	73,942	79,673	92.8%	713,507	758,589	94.1%	
	Non-residential	Industrial	350,794	351,920	99.7%	1,769,886	1,775,567	99.7%
		Commercial	97,637	96,631	101.0%	363,591	366,506	99.2%
		Public and Medical	69,983	69,286	101.0%	249,128	243,973	102.1%
		Total	518,414	517,838	100.1%	2,382,605	2,386,045	99.9%
	Total	592,356	597,511	99.1%	3,096,111	3,144,634	98.5%	
	Wholesales	35,554	37,477	94.9%	183,447	187,811	97.7%	
Total	627,910	634,987	98.9%	3,279,559	3,332,444	98.4%		